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Dato: 17. december 2002
J ar: 2002/71511-44

Korrespondance mellem Integrationsministeriet og UNMIK. Kosovo.

Vedlagt korrespondance mellem Integrationsministeriet og UNMIK vedrgrende tilbagesendelse til
Kosovo af asylanspgere, der har faet afslag pé asyl/humanitzer opholdstilladelse i Danmark.

Med venlig hilsen

4 Nina Willadsen

St. Kongensgade 1-3 Telefon: +45 33 92 96 00 e-post: x-400: C=dk; A=dk400; P=inm; S=inm
DK-1264 Kebenhavn K Telefax: +45 33 91 94 00 Internet: inm@inm.dk
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Ministry of Refugee Permanent Undersecretary
Immigration and Integration Affairs

United Nations Interimn Administration Mission in Kosovo
Director, Office of Returns and Communities

Ms Peggy L Hicks
e Bri. Tahe
Date:
Contaci: vl
File No.: 2002/4132-}
Dear Ms Hicks

Thank you for your letter of 22 November 2002 regarding repatriation of mentally ill Kosovar
Albanians. ’

I would like to renew my assurance that the Danish Government and the Danish authorities appreciate
the great efforts and the valuable work of UNMIK and all its staff. The Danish Government fully
supports UNMIK.

I would like to emphasize that no disagreement seems to exist between UNMIK and the Danish
imrmigration authorities conceming the basic issue of which persons can be returned to Kosovo. The
Danish government concurs with the opinion that persons suffering from a serious mental disorder
should not be forcibly returned — the Danish Government thus fully accepis that cautiousness be
shown to people who might suffer from such illnesses.

As stated in my letter of 6 September 2002, the circumstance that a person suffers from PTSD does
not in itself make an applicant eligible for a residence permit on humanitarian grounds according to
the practice of the Danish immigration authorities. On the other hand, very serious mental illnesses,
such as schizopbrenia and paranoia, may do so. There may also be other circumstances involved
which, combined with the information that the person in question suffers from PTSD, may justify a
residence permit.

This practice applies to applicants of all nationalities who have been refused asylum.
Kosovar Albanians who were evacuated to Dentark in the early summer of 1999 due to the conflict

have extended access to a residence permit for Denmark for hurnanitarian reasons compared to other
foreigners, including Kosovar Albanians who only entered Denmark after the conflict was over.

Helbergsgade 6 Telephone: +4533 923380  E-mail: inm@inm.dk
DX-1057 Keberhavn K Telefax: +45 3311 12 39 Homepage: www.inm.dk
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As can be seen from our correspondence, there is a need to discuss in detail whether changes should
be made in the return procedures agreed by UNMIK and the Danish immigration authorities in July
2000. There seems to be a need in this connection to give the Danish authorities an opportunity to
make a detailed account to UNMIK of the legal basis for granting Danish residency and of the
thorough examination of cases relating to applications for residence permits.

1 would therefore be pleased to accept your suggestion of a meeting between UNMIK representatives
and officials of the Danish immigration authorities to clarify these matters.

As the Danish Government deers this a serious matter, particularly because of the very basic issues
involved concerning recognition of the decisions made by the Danish authorities in such cases, and
since this case has given rise to several questions from members of Parliament to the Danish
Government, I find it crucial to have an early clarification of the way that returns to Kosovo can be
resumed.

I therefore kindly request that this meeting be held as soon as possible — either in Kosovo or in
Denmark.

I Jook forward to your swift reply concerning the possibility of such a meeting very soon.

Niels Preisler
Permanent Undersecretary.
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Dear Mr. Preisler:

| appreciatad the reply. and detailed summary of events that yousentfo
Mr. Steiner on 6 September regarding UNMIK's recent refusal fo accept the
entry of two Kosovar Albanian depariees from Denmark. While | acoept that
there appears to have been a breakdown in communication between UNMIK
and the Danish immigration authorties in these cases, | cannot agree with
your interpratation of the facts of this case. Inso far as UNMIK was in cantact
with the Danish authoriies regarding e - OuUr
information indicated that these two Individuals were unsuftable for retumn to
Kosovo. As a result, my office stated clearly that UNMIK did not recormmend
their deportation. My staff membericorrectly relied upon all infarmation st his
disposal when advising UNMIK Border Police in this case. it must be

stressed, however, that the final degision was taken by UNMIK Border Police
notto accept theentry of *~ C

3

Given that the caseload of Kosovans that Denmark accepted into its
special protection regime in 1998 included a large number of individuals with
serious mental ilnesses, UNMIK maintains a cautious approach with regard to
their retum. As you are aware, Kasovo lacks the professional capacity and
facilities to extend basic care to the mentally-ill. While there are some existing
programmes for treating such cases, these few faciliies are overcrowded,
under-resourced, and arg: straining 1o remain operational. Recent
intemational reports have been highly critical of their conditions and state that
they fail 1o meet intemational standards. While UNMIK is atiempting to find a
solution to this problem, we are not there yet. As 3 result, an influx of

individuals with mental ‘health needs is simply beyond UNMIKs capacity to
handie. ' ) ;

Clearly, UNMIK has 3 duty to cooperate closely with Denmark in the
question of forcible retums iof Kosovans and we are definitely willing to accept
individuals who no longer suffer from serious iinesses. In order to do this,
however, UNMIK needs adequate nbtice and informatian from the Danish

Mr. Neils Preisler

Permanent Undersecretary |
immigration integration Affairs. -
Ministry of Refugees '
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authorities in order io rmake an irllﬁmned and accurate decision induﬂin§

medical records. In tie past. Danish authorifies have .been reluctant or

unwilling to pass on such information. UNMIK has received data from M.
Hans Beserup regarding some cases and we are fully aware that he is not an
official of the Danish Government. UNMIK must be able t© base its decision
upon any information atiits disposal regarding cases of this kind. We would, -
of course, appreciate and accept] addifionel information provided by the
Danish Government on these caseél as well.

As you have nofed in palst communications, UNMIK- has been

developing an information format for use by deporting governments in order to
ensure that we receive the kind of information peeded to make informed
decisions. This form has only recently been agreed upon intsrnally and is
now ready for distribution to host cdunties. | am aftaching an official copy of
the form for your consideration. | This format would be quite useful in
strengthening the relationship of tooperation and information-sharing between
UNMIK and Denmark that could prevent future problems of the sort that we
have experienced recently.

UNMIK greatly : appreciates the cooperation and humanitarian
assistance that Denmark has extended to Kosovans displaced by the conflict -
since 1998. | would ask, however, that we work together t ensure that
individuals with serious medical problems not be returned 1o an environment
that cannot sustain them at present. Therefore | suggest that a meeting along
the lines that you proposed be arranged for early in 2003,

Again, | grestly appreciate your cooperation and understanding in this

matier.
CE/M'Z >'<4€

Peggy Hicks, Director
Office of Returns and Communities
United Nations Mission in Kosovo
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in Kétovo . w Kovove -

. On numerous occasions over the past three years UNMIK bas received displaced
petsons from Kosovo that have been farcibly recarned from host countries throughout
Westers Europe. We have been grateful to those Stares for the kindness and
humanitacian spirit that they showed in accepting and assistng those individuals and
families so gravely affected by the pericd of conflict in Kosowo.

Ia order w facilitate an ordesly rehaen within Kosove, IINMIK has consistently
requested that both sufficient informarion and notice be given to our border and reruens
authorides of coming deportations. Such notficuion ensuces that the appropriate
reception acrangements can be put in place before the departees amive.

To this end, in respect ot Kosovo Albanians only, we have asked that hest
govemnments give UNMIK a minismm 3 working days notice before the depormtion. of
‘normal’ cases and 7 working days fox ‘speqal’ cases, i.e. those persons with mental
illnesses or with some form of cowmnal record.

While we appreciare the burden thas the prolonged sty of Kosovo asylum
seekers has placed-on the host countsies, it should be reitexated that only Kesovo
Albanians should be considered acceptable for forced repatration at present Minonties
should not be forcibly retumed due o security concens that still exist in most minroty
communities and potential reruim lotations throughout the province. We further ask thac - R

no one with an iliness or injury that is uatreatable in Kosovo should be forcibly returned
until such tme as the need for treatment has ended.

Unfortunately, repat:ia"gin’g authontes have not alweys followed this policy nor
have they always passed on adequate informanon to snsure that minorites and the
disabled are not rerurned. This has resulted in cases of vulnerable minorities, persons

- with mearally-illnesses, and even individuals not from Kosovo being forcibly returned to
Pristna. In most such cases,ithe armngements ate not in place to take rare of these
people or the treatrment they riged is not gwailable.

To remedy this information and notfication gap, UNMIK has designed a fomm
to guide host country authorites in the screening process for deciding whether deport
‘a0 individual or not In peractice this form should be filled our and sent to UNMIK as
part of the deportaation notificdtion process which has been spelled out above. This foon
asks host suthorities for the key informarion needed by UNMIK to prepate adequately to
receive these forced rerurnees| This information will 2lso allaw UNMIK authorites t©
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£ Remms and Cnmz_rqmiﬁes
Office 0 ATIONS MISSION IN KOSOVO
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For Govesamen: Auhories Sending
1. Name of Reruenes, (or head of househ_old):. - . . _28Se= M/ F

[ .- .
3. Marital Status of Returnee: Single / Meesied / Divorced 4. Parmily Size:

g

4a No. of school age children: P 4b. # of dependenss mveling with individual:

5. Bthnicity: 6. Place of c'mgn (village/oumiripality /region):

7. Lust place of residensce in Kosove (village/municipality/region):
7a. Has the host country made any assesstgent of the susteinabiliey of living condirions (access o public end socisl
services, including medical care, and utilitiés or special securiry comsiderations) for the individual/ femily m cheie place
of foxmet zesidencs (.e. A Kosove Albenian retumning ro the Nartheen Mitrovics ares)? 1f so w avach e copy:

- 8. Does the individual / farily have rclaﬁvés’ remaining in Kosovo? Where (exact address)?:

9. Have othex relatives or coramuxnity members returncd 1o Kosown? Where?:

10. Does individual/ family owm propertyor have s house? Condjtion of house:

11. Address oxnames of relanves/ ﬁiendsiwhsm mdividual/ family muends to stay upon retum:

12. Does the individuel/ facily member Eﬁﬁ: wavel docurnents? Type/ Issumg authority:

13, Date of arrivul m host countsy: i
|

14. Regson for depormaton:

15. Was individual/ family give notice prior to depormation? 152 Who was sotified?(individual/ farnily member/
relative/ friend/ neighbox/ physician/ lawyer/ contact person in Kosovo/MNGO): _
15b. How far in advasicr was notice given?: . _
15¢. Did the individual/ Eamnily objected to o1 gppeal against the decision to deport? if yes, on what grounds did they
obiect and what reesoning was given by the competeat coust/ wibupal? (Plesse atach any leners, wnivesn sppeals, or
court/ tibunal decisions) i : ' 4
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16. Did the individual ox & family member bring senuned hsve 2 criminal record while in Country of A sylum? (i yes,
Plesse specify): 1

17. Does the individual or a family mexmber bemg teruened have any medical conditions, including menal illnesses or

mental/physical disabilities, for which they sre correatly receiving westment i host country? (if yes, plesse specify

mdividual, diagnosis, type of medical cenfliton/illness/disability, and tppe of wearment being received):
' -

17a. Has the host countey assessed whether aory treamment for this medica) condition /illness /disability is available in
Kosovo and whether such meatment would be accessible to the individual/family member?

17b. How sexiously would the lsck of avaisble westment for this condition sect the returnee’s health? Potentially

Life theeatening/severely disabling/mpdeately disabling/no significent affect on day-to-day activities (please supply
any rnedical assessment) _ .

23

18. Wes the individual/ farnily a victim of or witness to sedons violarions of human rights or burtanitarian Jaw that led
or could be expected to lead o trauma? ‘If so, plesse provide a copy of any assessment that has bean made of the

likely psychological effects of retuen to Kosovo — or if no assessment has bees made, explain why this wes not
thought necessary: .

18a. Are such incidenss or mdividnals tesponsible still 2 concern for the individal/ family?




12-12/82 12:52 INTIGRATIONSMINISTERIET » +45 339184068

16/18-,2082 12:81 1535892 NR.B63 5023836
18710 2002 11:47 FAX 153559 _ Indgaet |
: z OSRSG-OHRCA 3 udimndingekontor @oo1
1 G OKT, 2002

UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES
United Nations Interim Mission 4" Administration
Administration Mission Intévimaire des Nations Unies

in Epscve eu Kosovo

16 October 2002

Dear Mr. Kjaergaard:

Thank you for your letter of 23 Septemnber 2002 concerning the request.
of Mr. Hans Boserup for access to copies of correspondence between your
Ministry and UNMIK. | appreciate your efforts to consult with us on this
matter. As to Mr. Boserup’s request itself, | see no reason to restrict public
aceess to these documents. o

These letters refer specifically to matters of UNMIK's public policy in
regards to the forced retums of minorities, persons with mental ilinesses or
other vulherable cases to Kosovo. in so far as the jetlers do not deal with .
matters of a confidential or private nature (i.e personal details of individuals
ot affiliated with the respondent), they should be considered to be in the
public domain in the intarests of transparency. Mr. Boserup, as the legal
representative off L * should have every opportunity to see
and review this correspondence.

UNMIK has an open policy conceming vulnerable individuals that have
sought protection abroad. Both minorities and persons with serious ilinesses,
especially mental ilinesses, are at particular risk here as international
agsessments have Shown. We greatly appreciate your cuoperation with us
and continued patience regarding avoidance of forced retums of such
individuals o Kosovo at this time.

.

Peggy Hicks, Director
Office of Retums and Communities

United Natim:’Woswo

Michael Kjaergaard

Head of Division

immigration Integration Affairs
Ministry of Refugees

@ Ms. Merete Milo
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W’ Immigration Department

Ministry of Refugee - .
Immigration and Integration Affairs

Ms. Peggy Hicks ‘
Director, Office of Returns and Compunities

United Nations Interim :
Administration Mission in Kosovo B REV '{O ;D |

pae: 23 SEP. 2002
File No: 3.U, }-28-263.298
Sagsbeh.: nuni

Dear Madarn Hicks,

Reference is made to the correspondence between the Permanent Undersecretary of this Ministry and
the Head of the UNMIK. concerning returns to Kosovo from Demmark.

Please be informed that Mr. Hans Boserup, attorney fok __ . __ ‘Yhas asked for copies of
the correspondence, letters of 2, 3 and 6 September 2002, under the Danish legislation concerning
Access to Public Administration Files. Copies are enclosed for your easy reference.

You are hereby kindly requested to inform us whether the United Nations Interim Administration
Mission in Kosovo (the UNMIK) has objections to giving Mr. Hans Boserup access to the correspon-
dence, wholly or in part.

'l

- y
We would very much appreciate an early response from the UNMIK.

Please forward your response, addressed to the Ministry, for the attention of Ms. Merete Milo in this
division, to fax No.: +45 33 92 45 54 or by email: intn@inm.dk

M

Yours sincerely /

Kjergaard
of Division

X tbargogads 6 Twlafiom: ~d4§ 19 02 33 2N E.post: inm@inm.dk
DK-1057 Kabenhavn K Telefax: +45 3311 1239 Hjemmeside: vww,inm.dk
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Minisiry of Refugee W Permanent Undersecretary
Immigration and Integration Affairs

Secretary General’s Special Representative for Kasovo,
Head of the United Nations Hterim Mission in Kosovo

Mr Michael Steiner
Date: & Septenbar 2002
Filz Neo.: 2002/4132-1
Conract: it

Dear Michae} Steiner

Thank you for the swift reply from the UTNMIK, signed by the Director of the Office ¢f Refurns and
Communities and sent by fax of 3 September 2002, to my letter of 2 September 2002 concerning the
case off__ who was refused entry to Kosovo by two representatives ‘of the
UNMIK Border Police in connection with a planned returo ﬁ'&:& Denmark on 28 August 2002.

[ must stress that the Danish Government is strongly concemed that foreigners who have been refused
a residence permit for Denmark are repatriated as quickly as possible afier the decision - or
judgment. We are convinced that the Danish legal system providing for these decisions and
judgments is in consonance with high buman rights standards, allowing for appeals and for assistance
to the person in question by counsel assigned by the State.

We are pleased 1o take mote of the assurances given by the UNMIK that the UNMIK has a clear
responsibility to work with host governments regarding Kosovar refugees and that it takes this
responsibility very seriously. I would like to assure you that the Danish Government and the Danish
authorities appreciate the great efforts and the valuable worl of the UNMIK and all its staff. We are
very pleased with the existing cooperation. The Danish Government fully supports the UNMIK.

Please find below our comments on the two concrete cases addressed in this letter. On that
background, the Denish authorities find that there is no basis for suspending returns to Kosovo as
requested by the UNMIK in its letter of 3 September 2002. If the UNMIK still finds that there is a
need for discussing this issue in detail directly with the responsible authorities, we are prepared to let
officials attend meetings either in Denmark with s delegation from the UNMIK or wiih the UNMIK
in Kosovo.

Holbergsgade & Telefon: +45 33 92 33 80 E-pose; inm@inm.dk
DK-1057 Rabenhavn K Telegfere: +45 331112 38 Hjemmeside: www.inm.dk

A NSt t  r e
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Our detailed comments to the cases are as follows: '

1. You stated that, according to the information given to the UNMIK, e ®has been
diagnosed as mentally ill.

Tor mmamlios b calhlo Y el d 11Tae ke Lo LI ~ * . LY} " v w S -
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application, the Danish authorities received a medical certificate of 13 August 2002 saying that no
signs ‘of a psychotic or mental disorder were found. It also appears that __ _ ___suffers from
PTSD and mixed dissociative disorder and that he has been given anti-depressant treatment for four
months. It finally appears that he has said that he has been offered anfi-depressant treatment in
Kosovo.

The Danish authorities found on the basis of this medical certificate that the person in question does
not suffer from a mental illness of such serious nature that it gave rise to a suspension of the planned
retum.

I would like to state in this connection that the Danish immigration authorities regularly receive
applications for a residence permit for humanitarian reasons from applicants who suffer from mental
problems in the form of PTSD, depression, etc., but that such mental disorders do not in themselves
make an applicant eligible for a residence permit on humanitarian groumds. On the other hand, very
serious mental illnesses, such as the disorders schizophrenia and paranoia, may in themselves make
an appliiant eligible for a resid;_a_nce pesmit on humanitarian grounds according to case law.

R '

This practice applies to applicants of all nationalities who have been refused esylum.

Moreover, this practice is in accordance with the UNHCR recommendations from April 2002,
“{JNHCR Position on the Continued Protection Needs of Individuals from Kosovo”. This paper states
that individuals who are particularly vulnerable may have special needs which have to be taken into
account in connection with their return to Kosovo, including “persons with severe and chronic menta]
illness whose condition requires specialised medical intervention of a type mot yet available in
Kosovo™,

You stated in your fax of 3 September 2002 that the UNMIK Office of Returns and Communities
disagreed in the return of _ __ __ _ }and that this opinion had been passed on to the Danish
authorities before the return was effected.

To this I find it necessary to state that the UNMIK confirmed by e-mail of 26 Angust 2002 to the
Danish police that it would accepfl i enclose a copy of the e-mail from the UNMIKL

Later the same day, the Danish police received an e-mail from an officer of the UNMIK, Mr Enver
Vrajolli, who forwarded an e-mail of 16 August 2002 to Mr Hans Boserup, attorney. This e-mail
gives some general observations on the praciice of the UNMIK. in relation to the reception of

mentally ill persons.
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It does not appear from the e-mail to the Danish police that the confinmation from the UNMIK of its
acceptance off tiad been revoked.

T .
Already considering the fact that the e-mail to Mr Boserup was dated 16 August 2002, the Danish
authorities have not otherwise had any reason to assume that the forwarding of this e-mail supposedly

wmevmlend tlon mdn s s hmnsstend o ialalelsd
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The Danish authorities therefore presumed that the UNMIK would receivé]

The Danish authorities are aware that e-mails have besn exchanged between Mr Vrajolli and
Danish attorney, Mr Boserup.

The nature of the correspondence between Mr Vrajolli and Mréoserup might give the impression
that the UNMIK acts on the basis of the impression that Mr Boserup is a Danish official.

This is supported by the fact that, without involving the Danish authorities and without having made
any medical examinations itself, the UNMIK assessed rental state on the basis of
information provided umilaterally by Mr Boserup in 2 draft questionmaire which is intended for
government authorities as can be seen from the heading, “UNMIK. Information Format for
Government Authorities Sending Forced Returnee’s back to Kosovo™. I enclose a copy of the
questionnaire,

I would like to emphasise that Mr Boserup is a self-employed professional lawyer who represents
Mr Boserup does not in any way represent the Danish Government and is not — as Danish
public authorities — subject to any duty of neutrality or objectivity.

We conclude that UI‘JMIK’S refusal of mvas pot based on the correct facts,

In this connection I would like to inform you that the Danish police has returned a total of 88 persons
by police escort to Kosovo without receiving any objections or complaints from the UNMIKC

2. The UNMIK then stated in its letter of 3 September 2002 thar the UNMIK has been informed of
the return off_ . which was planned for 4 September 2002. The UNMIK
mentioned in that connectich thatf thas been diagnosed as seriously depressive and suicidal.

For your information, the decision on expulsion of: was not made by the Danish
immigration authorities, but by a Danish court in June 2002 in conmection with a criminal case
against hirm.\ ould havérelied on his €llness during the trial before the courts,

The UNMIK confirmed by e-mail of 2 September 2002 that jt would receive 1 enclose a
copy of this e-mail too.

I have sent copies of this letter to the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Department for Consular
Matters, and the Danish Steering Uit in Pristina. .
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I avail myself of this opportunity to renew to you the assurances of my highest consideration.

g a

Yours faithfully
e A
Niels Preisler ‘ '
Permanent Undersecretary & -
L . 5
Encl. ’
1
&5 . ’
x .
| -
B . -
% »
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United Matiops aterite :i'im-{lj}»,f Missien des Nations Unies
Administration = au Kogavo
" Mission in"Kesove e Administration Iorerimaire -

. _ 3 Sepiember 2002

T mver B Fs Tham i —=

S e Pl L O TEAMESTE Y

1am in receipt of your letter dated 2 September 2002 regarding the unforiunate

situstion that occurred on 28 August in regards tol e who was
refused entry’ into Kosovo-after being deporied from Denmark. According 1o
information I have received  jhas been disgnosed as mentally ill and the

UNMIK Office of Returns and Communities did ot recommend or agre& with the

deportation due to the fact that he hes neither fzmily nor accommodation in Kesovo,

and his disorder cannot be adequately oeated in Kosovo at this time. This information

¢ was transmitted to the Danish authorities prior to the deportation taking place. -

Additionally, I have besn informed. that & second deportation is planned for 4
September 2002, that ol __ who has been diagnosed zs seversly
depressed and suicidal. Undoubtedly, UNMIK has 2 clear respoasibility to work with
host govemments regarding Kosovan refugees and we take this responsibility very
seriously. We have asked however, that returns of this nature be tempoxarily

. suspended until such a time as approprists care is availaple.” in accordance with that

policy, due to the severity of these returness’ mental disorders and the immediacy of

 this situation, I would ask that these returns be suspended until such arrangements can

be made. Please be assured that UNMIK is working’ to resolve this situation as
expeditiously as possible. - : :

1 apologize for the inconvenience caused in this mater and appreciate the
continuing splrit of cooperation we share on these rmost important metters.

Peggy 1. Hicks
Directar, Office of Returns zad Communities

Mr. Niels Preisler

Permanent Undersecretary

Ministry of Refugee Imrnigration and
Integration Affairs

Halbergsgade 6

'DK-1057 Kobenhawn, K

Denmark

NR.B63 SB34/836
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Permanent Undersecmtary
Imngratzan and Integration Affairs
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Dear Michae] Steiner

In connection with the planned retum on 28 August 2002 of a Kosovar Albanian§

e who has been refused asylum in Denmark, the ammpanwng Danish
police officers were refused entry on arrival ai the airport of Pristina and were referred to staying in
the airplane until its return flight to Ljubliana.

They were refused entry by two representatives of the Kosovo Border Police who stated that they
acted op the basis of orders from Mr Enver Vrajolli from UNMIK. The reason for the refusal is sup-
posed to be that UNMIK. will not accept persons who suffer from a mental illness, and the reason for
Mr Vrajolli’s decision was stated to be information from' ‘attorney in Denmark, Mr
Hans Boserup. '

Prior to the return, the Damnish police had notified the UNMIK — on 26 Avgust 2002 ~ about the return
in accordance with the usual procedure, and on the same day the UNMIK had confirmed acceptance
oft Without any comments.

The Danish authorities have knowledge of correspondence behﬂeed- Danish attommey,
Mr Boserup, and the particular employee of UNMIK, Mr Vrajolli. The Danish authorities are also
aware that the issue off§ fliness has been mentioned in this correspondence.

However, UNMIK has not submitted the issues raised by{ atiorney to the Danish au-
thorities. The Danish authorities therefore have to assume that the mafter causes no problems when,
UNMIK confirms its acceptance of the person in question.

The Danish authorities find this refusal absolutely inaccepiable and completely contrary to the very
satisfactory cooperation between UNMIK. and the Danish authorities so far.

I therefore presume that, on behalf of UNMIK, you are able to confirm by tomorrow, 'I‘uesday, 3 Sep-
tember 2002, to the Ministry of Refugee, Immigration and Integration Affairs by fax at No. + 45 33
92 45 54 that a similar sitvation will not arise in connection with the refwn planned by the Danish
police for Wednesday, 4 September 2002, so that futire renums will follow the usual procedure so far,
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I have sent copies of this letter to the Danish Mmlstry of Foreign Affairs, Department for Consular
Matters, and the Danish Steering Unit in Pristina.
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